which changes the presentation of net periodic benefit cost on the income statement by requiring companies to present
all components of net periodic benefit cost, other than service cost, outside a subtotal of income from operations. The
amendment also states that only the service cost component of net periodic benefits costs is eligible for capitalization,
when applicable. The amendment establishes a practical expedient that permits entities to use their previously
disclosed service and other costs in their pension and other postretirement benefit plan footnotes in the prior
comparative periods as the estimation basis when applying the retrospective presentation of these costs in the income
statement. The Company adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2019, and applied the new provisions on a
retrospective basis for income statement presentation, and is applying the new provisions on a prospective basis for
changes to capitalization of costs. Accordingly, the following amounts on the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2019, have been adjusted:

(Thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Three Months Ended
Statements of Operations

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

26

Operation and maintenance $57,749 $(952 )$56,797
Total operating expenses $841,251 $(952 )$840,299
Operating income $177,792 $952 $178,744
Other income (expense), net $1,980 $(952 )$1,028
Six Months Ended
Statements of Operations
Operation and maintenance $112,860 $(1,903)$110,957
Total operating expenses $1,471,311$(1,903)$1,469,408
Operating income $253,037 $1,903 $254,940
Other income (expense), net $8,907 $(1,903)$7,004

The changes related to the costs that will be eligible for capitalization will not have a material impact on the
Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows upon adoption. There was no additional impact to the
Company's financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

13

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-Q

27

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part I

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

Stock Compensation

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, an amendment to ASC 718, Compensation - Stock Compensation,

[…]

Natural Gas Distribution - Prices based on other external data $ (107 ) 2,558 2,409 $42
Energy Services - Prices based on other external data (17,877 ) (18,287 ) (6,387 ) (29,777 )
Total $ (17,984 ) (15,729 ) (3,978 ) $(29,735)

The following table reflects the changes in the fair market value of interest rate contracts:
Balance Increase Less Balance

(Thousands) September 30,
2018

(Decrease)
in Fair
Market
Value

Amounts
Settled

March 31,
2019

Home Services and Other - Prices based on other external data 381 (185 ) 76 120
Total $ 381 (185 ) 76 $ 120

Our market price risk is predominately linked with changes in the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub, the delivery
point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. Based on price sensitivity analysis, an illustrative 10 percent
movement in the natural gas futures contract price, for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair
value of all open, unadjusted Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed price swap positions by approximately $3.7
million. This analysis does not include potential changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $2.9 million
reported fair value.

Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $(1,849)$(3,698)$(5,547)$(7,396 )
Ending derivative fair value $2,884$1,035 $(814 )$(2,663)$(4,512 )

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $— $1,849 $3,698 $5,547 $7,396
Ending derivative fair value $2,884$4,733 $6,582 $8,431 $10,280

Wholesale Credit Risk

The following is a summary of gross and net credit exposures, grouped by investment and non-investment grade
counterparties, as of March 31, 2019. Gross credit exposure is defined as the unrealized fair value of derivative and
energy trading contracts plus any outstanding wholesale receivable for the value of natural gas or power delivered
and/or financial derivative commodity contract that has settled for which payment has not yet been received. Net
credit exposure is defined as gross credit exposure reduced by collateral received from counterparties and/or payables,
where netting agreements exist. The amounts presented below exclude accounts receivable for NJNG retail natural gas